

No. 21-15295

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

APACHE STRONGHOLD,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
(2:21-cv-00050-PHX-SPL)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF
LATTER-DAY SAINTS; THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS; THE ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
INSTITUTE; AND THE CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

James C. Phillips
Chapman University*
Dale E. Fowler School of Law
1 University Dr.
Orange, CA 92866

*Institutional affiliation for
identification purposes only

Alexander Dushku
R. Shawn Gunnarson
Justin W Starr
Jarom Harrison
KIRTON | McCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600
adushku@kmclaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. RFRA APPLIES TO EVERY KIND OF “SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN” IMPOSED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ON RELIGIOUS EXERCISE—NOT ONLY BURDENS THAT APPEAR AS A PENALTY OR DENIAL OF BENEFITS	4
A. RFRA Offers Relief Whenever the Federal Government “Substantially Burdens the Exercise of Religion.”	4
B. The Panel’s Reading of “Substantial Burden” Wars Against RFRA’s Text and Supreme Court Precedent ..	9
C. Distorting the Substantial Burden Test Is Unnecessary to Avoid Impeding Critical Governmental Interests	14
D. This Court Should Hold That the Land Exchange Involving Oak Flat Will Substantially Burden the Apache’s Religion	16
II. APPLYING RFRA HERE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE PRINCIPLE THAT ONE CONGRESS CANNOT BIND A LATER CONGRESS.....	17
A. Applying the Anti-Entrenchment Principle to RFRA Would Conflict with Decisions of the Supreme Court and This Circuit	18
B. The Contested Land Transfer Provision Does Not Repeal RFRA Expressly	21
C. Interpreting Section 539p as an Implied Repeal of RFRA Would Violate the Presumption Against Implied Repeals	22

D. Applying RFRA Here Satisfies the Specific-Controls-the-General Canon	27
III.SUPREME COURT PRECEDENTS TEACH THAT RFRA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED AND APPLIED AS WRITTEN	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Silver Barons Chapter v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 200 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000)	23–24
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	19, 33
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987)	27
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	21
<i>Emp. Division, Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 520 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unio do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Green v. Sola Cnty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Hawaii v. Off. of Haw. Affs.</i> , 556 U.S. 163 (2009)	23
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	9
<i>Int’l Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. San Leandro</i> , 673 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	11
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	5
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982)	25
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> , 636 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	18
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)	22–23

Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians,
471 U.S. 759 (1985) 26

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 25

N.L.R.B. v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 28

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Def’rs of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007) 23, 24

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) *passim*

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012) 28

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987) 25

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) 28

SCA Hygiene Prod. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prod.,
580 U.S. 328 (2017) 14

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) *passim*

Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill,
437 U.S. 153 (1978) 23

Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 11, 32

Tinoqui-Chalola Council of Kitanemuk & Yowlumne Tejon Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
232 F.3d 1300 (9th Cir. 2000) 24–25

Transwestern Pipeline Co. v. 17.19 Acres of Prop. Located in Maricopa Cnty.,
627 F.3d 1268 (9th Cir. 2010) 5

Traynor v. Turnage,
485 U.S. 535 (1988) 22

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 15, 20

United States v. O’Neill,
2022 WL 1929068 (11th Cir. 2022) 15

United States v. Zimmerman,
514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007) 20

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) *passim*

Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas,
142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022) 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 559 19

16 U.S.C. § 539p *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 9

50 U.S.C. § 1621..... 19

Other Authorities

ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012)	22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	6
CONG. REC. (daily ed.)	22, 23
Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>Legislative Entrenchment: A Reappraisal</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 1165 (2002)	21
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)	6
